Consistent cash generation and free cash flow

• Capex of $10.5M up 33% YoY to support strategic investments for

accelerating capacity based on growing customer demand

• Cash and cash equivalents ending 2Q23 $37.5M up $1.2M from

ending 1Q23 level

• Q2 2023 TTM (trailing twelve months) free cash flow conversion(2)

was 100% compared with 79% in FY 2022

79%

($ in millions)

100%

STRONG CASH FLOW

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES INVESTOR PRESENTATION 13

(1) Free cash flow and free cash flow conversion are non-GAAP financial measures; see supplemental slide for a reconciliation to the most comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Free cash flow conversion is a non-GAAP financial measure and defined as free cash flow divided by net income.

(1) Net debt is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined as total debt less cash and cash equivalents; see supplemental slides for a reconciliation to the most comparable GAAP measure.

(2) Pro Forma for the Daman, Schultes, and i3 Product Development acquisitions. See supplemental slide for net debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation and other important information regarding Helios’ use of net debt-to-Pro Forma

Adjusted EBITDA.

Capitalization

7/1/23 7/2/22

Cash and cash equivalents $37.5 $41.3

Total debt 549.1 419.1

Total net debt
(1)

511.6 377.7

Shareholders’ equity 847.5 747.0

Total capitalization $1.396.6 $1,166.1

Debt/total capitalization 39.3% 36.0%

Financial Flexibility

• Cash and cash equivalents down $3.8 million from prior year

• Generated $28.8 million of Adjusted operating cash flow in Q2

• Net debt/pro forma Adjusted EBITDA of 2.7x
(2)

• Company expects to spend between 3% to 5% of sales in

capital investments in 2023 – 2Q23 Capex was 5% of sales

• Ended the quarter with total liquidity of $220.9 million

• Paid dividends consistently for 106 sequential quarters or over

26 years!

($ in millions)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

HELIOS TECHNOLOGIES INVESTOR PRESENTATION 14

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin and Diluted Non-GAAP Cash EPS represent non-GAAP financial measures. The Company has presented the comparable GAAP figures in the table above. For 2023